The Committee on Finance respectfully reports that the sum of twenty-one thou-

sand five hundred and thirty dollars and fifteen cents ($21,530.15) was appropriated 
by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for libraries for public schools for the 
present year. The suns of twenty-one thousand five hundred and thirty dollars and 
fifteen cents ($21,530.15) has been allowed by the State for the year 1905. In order 
that these moneys be placed in the trust fund applicable thereto, the following resolu-
tion was submitted: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 
respectfully requested to transfer the sum of twenty-one thousand five hundred and 
thirty dollars and fifteen cents ($21,530.15), appropriated by the City for school 
libraries for the current year, together with the sum of twenty-one thousand five hun-
dred and thirty dollars and fifteen cents ($21,530.15) allowed by the State, and together 
aggregating the sum of forty-three thousand and sixty dollars and thirty cents

[...]

priation made to the Department of Education for the year 1905, entitled " Special 
School Fund—Board of Education: School Libraries," together with the sum of 
twenty-one thousand five hundred and thirty dollars and fifteen cents ($21,530.15) 
allowed by the State, aggregating the sum of forty-three thousand and sixty dollars 
and thirty cents ($43,060.30), to the Special Trust Account, entitled " Public School 
Library Fgnd." 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Borough of The

[...]

To the General School Fund, ipoo, Borough of Queens ................ 	400 00 

$4,900 00 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by Board of Education March 29, 
1905. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

The following resolution was offered: 

Resolved, That the sum of four thousand nine hundred dollars ($4,900) be and 
the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of 
Education for the year 1902 entitled " Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx—
General School Fund," the same being in excess of the amount required for the 
purposes thereof, to the appropriations made to said Department, for the same

[...]

22, 1905, the following resolution was adopted: 

Resolved, That the Board of Health of the Department of Health of The City 
of New York, pursuant to the authority conferred by chapter 535  of the Laws of 1893, 
hereby certifies to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment that the sum of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) should be appropriated for the year 1905, for the pur-
pose of defraying the necessary expenses required to be incurred by the Board of 
Health for the preservation of the public health, in paying for the services of Medi-
cal Inspectors (Summer Corps) for three months, commencing June 15, 1905, in visit-

[...]

SCULLY, Clerk. 

I- he following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of and 

c , incurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen adopted February 28, 1905, in rela-
t,-,n to the expenditure of thirteen thousand two hundred and fifty-five dollars ($13,255), 
f,,r salaries for Pipe Caulkers and Tappers in the employ of the Department of Water 
Supply. Gas and Electricity, and that for the purpose of providing means therefor the 
Conugtroller be and is hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision S 

f section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, to issue Special Revenue Bonds of 
I he City of New York. to the amount of thirteen thousand two hundred and fifty-five 
dollars ($13,255), redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their 
i ue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

lien. the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Borough of The

[...]

Resolved, That the Comptroller of The City of New York be and he is hereby 

authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to issue Special Revenue Bonds of The City of New York to the 
amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), to provide for the payment of the neces-
sary repairs to the Newtown, Jamaica, Flushing, Far Rockaway and Arverne Town 
Halls, as set forth in the presentment of the Grand Jury of the CQunty of Queens, in 
attendance upon the January (1905) Term of the Supreme Court.